- SEC. 2. Additional power. This act shall be construed as granting additional power without limiting the power already existing in cities of the first class.
- SEC. 3. In effect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and Des Moines Daily News, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 15, A. D. 1911.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Daily News February 17, 1911.

W. C. HAYWARD, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 40.

STREET IMPROVEMENTS AND SEWERS.

S. F. 178.

AN ACT amending sections eight hundred and ten (810); eight hundred and thirteen (813) and nine hundred and sixty-five (965) of the code and relating to making sewer and street improvements, and the kinds of materials to be used therein.

Be it Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section 1. Kinds of material. That section eight hundred and ten (810) of the code be amended by substituting for the word "kind" in the fourth and sixth lines thereof the words "one or more kinds".
- SEC. 2. Same. That section eight hundred and thirteen (813) of the code be amended by substituting for the word "kind" in the fifth line thereof the words "one or more kinds".
- SEC. 3. Same. That section nine hundred and sixty-five (965) of the code be amended by substituting for the word "kind" first appearing in line four, and for the words "kind of material" in lines four and five, and for the words "kinds of materials" in lines twelve, eighteen and nineteen, and for the word "kind" first appearing in line eighteen, the words "one or more kinds of material".
- SEC. 4. In effect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and Des Moines Daily Capital, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 1, A. D. 1911.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital April 1, 1911, and in the Register and Leader April 3, 1911.

W. C. HAYWARD, Secretary of State.